
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 14 September 2017 
2.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South 
side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 which wi
[...]
ed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency.  Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting.  However, you are requested not to use social 
media during any confidential items. 
 
The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgaexec. 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

LGA Executive – Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor and Role Authority  

  
Conservative (11)  

Lord Gary Porter CBE 
(Chairman) 

South Holland District Council 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE (Vice 
Chairman) 

Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Sean Anstee (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Paul Carter CBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Kent County Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE (Deputy 
Chairman)* 

Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE 
(Board Chair) 

Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Martin Tett (Board Chair) Buckinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Paul Bettison OBE (Board 
Chair) 

Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Cllr Donna Jones JP (Balancing 
Member) 

Portsmouth City Council 

  
Labour (9)  
Cllr Nick Forbes (Senior Vice-
Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Sue Murphy CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Manchester City Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Lib Peck (Deputy Chair) Lambeth London Borough Council 
Cllr Michael Payne (Deputy 
Chair) 

Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Claire Kober OBE (Board 
Chair)* 

Haringey LB and Resources Board 

Sir Richard Leese CBE (Board 
Chair) 

Manchester City Council and City Regions 
Board 

Cllr Simon Blackburn (Board 
Chair) 

Blackpool Council 

Cllr Richard Watts (Board Chair) Islington Council 
  
Liberal Democrat (3)  
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Sutton London Borough Council 

Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE Portsmouth City Council 



 

 

(Board Chair) 

  
Independent (2)  
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Peter Reeve MBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Huntingdonshire District Council 

   
Regional Representatives (10)   
Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick CON East of England Local Government 

Association (EELGA) 
Cllr Nicolas Heslop CON South East England Councils (SEEC) 

Cllr John Hart CON South West Councils 
Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE CON Local Government Yorkshire and 

Humber (LGYH) 
Cllr Nicholas Rushton CON East Midlands Councils 

Cllr Roger Lawrence LAB West Midlands LGA 
Cllr Paul Watson LAB Association of North East Councils 

Cllr Barrie Grunewald LAB North West Regional Leaders Board 
Cllr Aaron Shotton LAB Welsh Local Government Assoc. 

(WLGA) 

Cllr Claire Kober OBE* LAB    London Councils 

   
Named Substitutes    
Cllr Stephen Parker CON South East England Councils (SEEC) 

Cllr Terry O'Neill LAB North West Regional Leaders Board 
Cllr Anthony Hunt LAB Welsh Local Government Assoc. 

(WLGA) 
 
Non-voting Members of LGA Executive 
 
Councillor   Representing 

Sir Stephen Houghton CBE LAB SIGOMA 

Cllr Philip Atkins OBE CON County Councils Network (CCN) 
Cllr John Fuller CON District Councils Network 

Alderman Sir David Wootton INDE Local Partnerships 
 

 
* Eligible for two votes by virtue of two roles. 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 

LGA Executive 
 
Thursday 14 September 2017 
 
2.15 pm 
 
5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

N/A 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

N/A 

3.   Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointments 
 

1 - 2 

a) Appendix A - LGA Executive Membership 
 

     3 - 4 

b) Appendix B - LGA Executive Terms of Reference 
 

     5 - 6 

c) Appendix C - Membership Appointments 2017/18 
 

    7 - 18 

4.   LGA Business Plan 
 

19 - 20 

a) Appendix A - Draft LGA Business Plan 
 

   21 - 40 

 PART 2: CONFIDENTIAL  Page 

   

5.   Business rates and Fair Funding Review 
 

41 - 50 

6.   Autumn Budget 
 

51 - 54 

7.   Note of the last Leadership Board meeting - Tabled 
 

N/A 

8.   Note of last LGA Executive meeting 
 

55 - 59 

 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 19 October 2017, 2.15 pm, 5th Floor 

Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill 
Street,. London, EC1M 5LG 

 





                  
 

LGA Executive 

14 September 2017  

 
 

Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointments to the LGA’s 
Governance Structures for 2017/2018 

 
Purpose of report  

  

For information.  

 

Summary 

 

The LGA Executive is asked to note its Membership and Terms of Reference for 2017/18.  

 

The Executive’s Membership (Appendix A) and Terms of Reference (Appendix B) are 

attached to this report for noting.   

 

For information, a list of appointments to the LGA’s Boards for 2017/18 is set out at 

Appendix C.   

 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

That the LGA Executive notes:  

 

1.  The Executive’s membership for 2017/2018. 

2.  The Executive’s Terms of Reference. 

3.  Appointments to the LGA’s governance structures for 2017/2018. 

 

Action 

 

No further action necessary. 

 

 
 
 
 
Contact officer:   Eleanor Reader-Moore 

Position: Assistant Member Services Manager 

Phone no: 020 7664 3383 

E-mail: eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

mailto:eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk




 

                  
 

LGA Executive 

14 September 2017  

 
 
 

* Eligible for two votes by virtue of two roles. 
 

Appendix A 
 
LGA Executive Membership 2017/2018 
  
Councillor and Role Authority / Representing 

  

Conservative (11)  

Lord Porter of Spalding CBE 

(Chairman) 

South Holland District Council 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE (Vice 

Chairman) 

Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Sean Anstee (Deputy 

Chairman) 

Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Paul Carter CBE (Deputy 

Chairman) 

Kent County Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE (Deputy 

Chairman) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE (Deputy 

Chairman and Board Chairman) * 

Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE (Board 

Chairman) 

Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Martin Tett (Board Chairman) Buckinghamshire County Council 

Cllr Paul Bettison OBE (Board 

Chairman) 

Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Cllr Donna Jones JP (Balancing 

Member) 

Portsmouth City Council 

  

Labour (9)  

Cllr Nick Forbes (Senior Vice-

Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Sue Murphy CBE (Deputy 

Chair) 

Manchester City Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE (Deputy Chair) Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Lib Peck (Deputy Chair) Lambeth London Borough Council 

Cllr Michael Payne (Deputy Chair) Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Claire Kober OBE (Board 

Chair) * 

Haringey LB and Resources Board 

Sir Richard Leese CBE (Board 

Chair) 

Manchester City Council and City Regions 

Board 

Cllr Simon Blackburn (Board Chair) Blackpool Council 

Cllr Richard Watts (Board Chair) Islington Council 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

                  
 

LGA Executive 

14 September 2017  

 
 
 

* Eligible for two votes by virtue of two roles. 
 

Liberal Democrat (3)  

Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Vice-

Chair) 

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE (Deputy 

Chair) 

Sutton London Borough Council 

Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 

(Board Chair) 

Portsmouth City Council 

 
Independent (3)  

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE (Vice-

Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Peter Reeve MBE (Deputy 

Chair) 

Huntingdonshire District Council 

Cllr Lisa Duffy (Balancing Member) Huntingdonshire District Council 

  

Regional and Welsh  

Representatives (10) 

  

Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick CON East of England Local Government 

Association (EELGA) 

Cllr Nicholas Heslop CON South East England Councils (SEEC) 

Cllr John Hart CON South West Councils 

Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE CON Yorkshire and Humber 

Cllr Nicolas Rushton CON East Midlands Councils 

Cllr Roger Lawrence LAB West Midlands LGA 

Cllr Paul Watson LAB North East 

Cllr Barrie Grunewald LAB North West Regional Leaders Board 

Cllr Aaron Shotton LAB Welsh Local Government Association 

(WLGA) 

Cllr Claire Kober OBE LAB London Councils 

Substitutes   

Cllr Stephen Parker CON South East England Councils (SEEC) 

Cllr Terry O’Neill LAB North West Regional Leaders Board 

Cllr Anthony Hunt LAB Welsh Local Government Association 

(WLGA) 

 
Non-voting Members of LGA Executive 

Councillor   Representing 

Sir Stephen Houghton CBE LAB SIGOMA 

Cllr Philip Atkins OBE CON County Councils Network 

Cllr John Fuller CON District Councils Network 

Alderman Sir David Wootton IND Local Partnerships 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3a



 

                  
 

 
LGA Executive 

14 September 2017  

 

 

  
Appendix B 
 
LGA Executive: Terms of Reference 
 
Provides strategic direction to the work of the Local Government Association and a 
mechanism to listen and influence national government legislation and public opinion.  It 
supports councils and councillors to serve their communities in the best ways possible and is 
responsible for: 
 
1. Ensuring that the LGA is focused on serving councils and councillors across 

England and Wales 
 

2.    Maintaining strong links with the sector, including through the sub-national groupings 
of councils, to ensure LGA priorities are based on the views of members and member 
councils. 

 
3. Agreeing the LGA’s vision and priorities through the LGA business plan, taking advice 

from the LGA Leadership Board. 
 
4. Determining LGA policy for cross-cutting policy issue
[...]
Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 

Cllr Abi Brown Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 

Cllr Tim Warren  Bath & North East Somerset Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Barry Anderson  Leeds City Council 

Mayor Ben Houchen  Tees Valley Combined Authority 
  
Labour (14)  
Sir Richard Leese CBE (Chair) Manchester City Council 
Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe (Vice-
Chair) 

Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Mayor Joe Anderson OBE Liverpool City Council 

Cllr Jon Collins Nottingham City Council 
Cllr Samantha Dixon Cheshire West and Chester Council 

Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
Cllr Sue Jeffrey Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 

Cllr Peter John OBE Southwark Council 
Cllr Simon Letts Southampton City Council 

Cllr Warren Morgan Brighton & Hove City Council 
Mayor Marvin Rees  Bristol City Council 

Cllr Jean Stretton Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Debbie Wilcox  Newport City Council 

Cllr Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 

Cllr Julie Dore  Sheffield City Council 
Cllr Andrew Morgan  Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 

Cllr Darren Rodwell  London  Borough of Barking & Dagenham 
  
Liberal Democrat (2)  
Cllr Abigail Bell (Deputy Chair) Hull City Council 

Cllr Paul Crossley  Bath & North East Somerset Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Ben Dowling  Portsmouth City Council 

  
Independent (1)  

Cllr Liz Hazell (Deputy Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Clarence Barrett  Havering London Borough Council 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3c



                 

LGA Executive 

14 September 2017  

 

 
Community Wellbeing Board – Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative (8)  
Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE 
(Chairman) 

Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr Nigel Ashton  North Somerset Council 
Cllr Gareth Barnard  Bracknell Forest Borough Counc
[...]
abour (7)  

Cllr Simon Henig CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Durham County Council 

Cllr Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 
Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 

Cllr Sonja Crisp City of York Council 
Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 

Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 
Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Guy Nicholson  Hackney London Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat (2)  
Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
(Chair)  

Portsmouth City Council 

Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Niall Hodson  Sunderland City Council 
  
Independent (1)  
Cllr Geoff Knight (Vice-Chair) Lancaster City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Tom Hollis  Nottinghamshire County Council 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3c



                 

LGA Executive 

14 September 2017  

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board – 
Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative (8)  
Cllr Martin Tett (Chairman) Buckinghamshire County Council 

Cllr Alistair Auty  Wokingham Borough Council 
Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Lynne Duffy  Wychavon District Council 

Cllr Blake Pain  Harborough District Council 
Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Broxbourne Borough Council 

Cllr David Renard  Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Colin Davie  Lincolnshire County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Philip Broadhead  Bournemouth Borough Council 
Cllr Stephen Parker Hart District Council 
  
Labour (7)  

Cllr Judith Blake CBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Leeds City Council 

Cllr Rachel Blake  Tower Hamlets Council 
Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 

Cllr Michael Mordey  Sunderland City Council 
Cllr Helen Holland  Bristol City Council 

Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Tim Roca  Westminster City Council 
Cllr Jon Clempner Harlow District Council 

Cllr James Robbins  Swindon Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat (2)  
Cllr Adele Morris (Deputy Chair) Southwark Council 

Cllr Pet
[...]
man)  

Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Cllr Janet Blake  Aylesbury Vale District Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr Angelique Foster  North East Derbyshire District Council 

Cllr James Jamieson  Central Bedfordshire Council 
Cllr Catherine Rankin  Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
Cllr Laura Miller  Purbeck District Council 

Cllr Glen Sanderson JP 
(Observer) 

Northumberland Council 

Substitutes  
Cllr Thomas Garrod  Norfolk County Council 

Cllr Ian McCord  South Northamptonshire District Council 
Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
  
Labour (7)  
Cllr Judi Billing MBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

North Hertfordshire District Council 

Cllr Joy Allen  Durham County Council 

Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 

Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE  Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 

Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
Sir Stephen Houghton CBE 
(Observer) 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Substitutes  

Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
Cllr Colin Glover Carlisle City Council 

Cllr Nicole Meardon Cheshire West and Chester Council 
  
Liberal Democrat (2)  
Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Bedford Borough Council 

Cllr Liz Green  Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 

Cllr Alan Connett (Observer)  Teignbridge District Council 
Substitutes  

Cllr Cherry Beath Bath & North East Somerset Council 
  
Independent (1)  
Cllr Ron Woodley (Deputy Chair) Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
Cllr Mike Haines (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 

Substitutes  
Cllr Sebastian Bowen  Herefordshire Council 

Cllr Andrew Stringer  Mid Suffolk District Council 
Cllr Robert Bucke  Tendring District Council 

Page 14

Agenda Item 3c



                 

LGA Executive 

14 September 2017  

 

People & Places Board – Membership 2017/2018 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative (14)  
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE 
(Chairman) 

Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Gillian Brown (Vice 
Chairman) 

Arun District Council 

Cllr Ralph Bagge  South Bucks District Council 

Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
Cllr Deborah Croney  North Dorset District Council 

Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick  North Norfolk District Council 
Cllr Keith Glazier  East Sussex County Council 

Cllr Charlotte Haitham Taylor  Wokingham Borough Council 
Cllr Ian Hudspeth  Oxfordshire County Council 

Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
Cllr Peter Jackson  Northumberland Council 

Cllr Harvey Siggs  Mendip District Council 
Cllr Rob Waltham MBE  North Lincolnshire Council 
Cllr Steve Count  Cambridgeshire County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Adrian Hardman  Worcestershire County Council 
Cllr Kenneth Meeson  Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Labour (4)  

Cllr Anne Western CBE (Deputy 
Chair)  

Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Azhar Ali  Lancashire County Council 
Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 

Cllr Leigh Redman Somerset County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE  Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Alan Waters  Norwich City Council 
  
Liberal Democrat (2)  
Cllr Heather Kidd (Deputy Chair) Shropshire Council 

Cllr Sarah Osborne Lewes District Council 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Stan Collins  South Lakeland District Council 

  
Independent (2)  

Cllr Bob Jennings (Deputy  
Chair)  

Epping Forest District Council 

Cllr Helen Grant North Yorkshire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Robin Julian  Devon County Council 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3c



                 

LGA Executive 

14 September 2017  

 

Resources Board – Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative (8)  

Cllr John Fuller (Vice Chairman) South Norfolk District Council 
Cllr Philip Atkins OBE  Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Hilary Carrick  Cumbria County Council 
Cllr Barry Macleod-Cullinane Harrow Council 

Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
Cllr Byron Rhodes  Leicestershire County Council 

Cllr David Williams  Hertfordshire County Council 
Cllr David Finch  Essex County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr James Gartside  Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Andrew Leadbetter Exeter City Council 

Cllr Judith Oliver North Norfolk District Council 
  
Labour (7)  
Cllr Claire Kober OBE (Chair) Haringey Council 

Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 
Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 

Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 
Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE  Stevenage Borough Council 
Cllr Sian Timoney Luton Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Christopher Massey Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 

Cllr Amanda Serjeant  Chesterfield Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat (2)  
Cllr Claire Hudson (Deputy 
Chair) 

Mendip District Council 

Cllr Adam Paynter  Cornwall Council  

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Simon Shaw Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
Independent (1)  
Cllr Graham Whitham (Deputy 
Chair)  

Sutton London Borough Council 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Gillian Corr  Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 

 
 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 3c



                 

LGA Executive 

14 September 2017  

 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board – Membership 
2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative (8)  
Cllr Morris Bright (Vice 
Chairman) 

Hertsmere Borough Council 

Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 
Cllr Chris Pillai Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Lisa Targowska  Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
Cllr Judith Wallace  North Tyneside Council 

Cllr Katrina Wood  Wycombe District Council 
Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 

Cllr Colin Spence  Suffolk County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Bill Bentley  East Sussex County Council 

Cllr Paul Findlow  Cheshire East Council 
Cllr Vic Pritchard  Bath & North East Somerset Council 

  
Labour (7)  

Cllr Simon Blackburn (Chair) Blackpool Council 
Cllr Jim Beall Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 

Cllr Carole Burdis  North Tyneside Council 
Cllr Janet Daby Lewisham London Borough Council 

Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 

Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Jane Black  Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Richard Chattaway Warwickshire County Council 
  
Liberal Democrat (2)  
Cllr Anita Lower (Deputy Chair) Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Jeremy Hilton  Gloucestershire County Council 
  
Independent (1)  
Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Deputy 
Chair) 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Helen Carr  Brent Council 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3c





 

LGA Executive 

14 September 2017 

 

 

LGA Business Plan 2017/18 

Purpose 
  
For decision and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
The LGA produces an annual Business Plan, agreed by the Leadership Board and LGA 
Executive. 
 
The Business Plan has been updated for 2017/18.  The only significant presentational 
changes are the amalgamation of the former Devolution and Funding for Local Government 
priorities and revised wording from Promoting Health and Wellbeing to Adult Social Care and 
Health. Our proposed areas of focus for 2017/18 are: 
 

 Britain’s exit from the EU; 

 Devolution and funding for local government; 

 Inclusive growth, jobs and housing; 

 Children, education and schools; 

 Adult Social Care and health; 

 Supporting Councils; and 

 A single voice for local government. 
 
The Business Plan also highlights the LGA’s current priority campaigns. The focus this year 
is to secure the powers and fiscal freedoms councils need to enable them to lead their local 
areas through the major changes in the coming years. Leadership Board are asked to 
approve the inclusion of the following campaigns in the Business Plan: 
 

 Britain’s Exit from the EU; 

 Sustainable funding for Local Government; 

 Children’ Social Care and Wellbeing; 

 Work Local; 

 Housing
[...]
ities on seven areas in the year ahead: 

Britain’s exit from the EU 

Local government has a strong and influential voice during Britain’s exit from the EU 

negotiations, securing the best deal for councils and ensuring that the different needs of 

different local communities are fully recognised. 

 

Devolution and funding for local government 

A radical re-think of local governance and accountability achieves a real shift in power to 

local people and a refocus on local democratic leadership. This must be underpinned by 

reforms to the finance system that gives councils the confidence their financing is sustainable 

and fair, with opportunities  to raise more funds locally and greater ability to promote 

collective working across local public services. 

 

Inclusive growth, jobs and housing 

Councils are recognised as central to revitalising local economies and providing decent 

life chances for all residents. 

 

Children, education and schools 

Councils have the powers and resources they need to bring partners together in their 

local place to ensure all children get the support and high quality education they 

deserve. 

Adult social care and health 

Councils are well placed to support their citizens to live healthy, active lives and to remain 

at home and independent for as long as possible. Their capacity to do this is dependant 

on sustainable funding and more effective integration with health services. 

 

Supporting Councils 

Councils are responsible for their own performance, effectiveness and efficiency, 

accountable before all else to their local communities. 

A single voice for local government 

The LGA is the national voice of local government supporting and working on behalf of 

councils and councillors across England and Wales. 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 4a



 
 

                  
 

 
LGA Executive 

14 September 2017  

 
 

 

Our priority campaigns 
 
We will work to secure the powers and fiscal freedoms councils need
[...]
rground lines)
Bus routes - Farringdon Station
63 - Kings Cross - Crystal Palace Parade (Stop A/B)
55 - Oxford Circus -High Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointments
	3a Appendix A - LGA Executive Membership
	3b Appendix B - LGA Executive Terms of Reference
	3c Appendix C - Membership Appointments 2017/18
	4 LGA Business Plan
	4a Appendix A - Draft LGA Business Plan
	5 Business rates and Fair Funding Review
	6 Autumn Budget
	8 Note of last LGA Executive meeting
	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

LGA Executive 

 
19 October 2017 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Note of last LGA Executive meeting 
 

Title: 
 

LGA Executive 

Date: 
 

Thursday 14 September 2017 

Venue: 5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-
86 Turnmill Street,. London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Apologies for Absence 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting and noted apologies for 
absence. 
 

 

2   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Cllr Izzi Seccombe made a declaration of interest. 
 

 

3   Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointments 
  

 

 Members of the Executive noted and agreed the membership and terms 
of reference.  
 

 

4  LGA Business Plan 
  

 

 Mark Lloyd, Chief Executive, introduced the item, outlining the LGA’s 
business plan and key areas of focus to members, including Britain’s exit 
from the EU, inclusive growth, jobs and housing, devolution and funding 
for local government, children, education and schools, Adult Social Care, 
and building a single voice for local government. 
 
He asked members to comment. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Concerns were raised over the school expansion programme, and 
on the reduction of money for free schools following the 
announcement by the Department for Education. It was suggested 
that the LGA should carry out a piece of work on this. 
 
 

 



 

LGA Executive 
 
19 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

 

Decision: 
 

1. Members of the Executive agreed the 2017/2018 Business Plan 
for publication.  

 
Action: 
 

1. Officers to circulate and publish the Business Plan on the LGA 
website. 
 

 

5  Business rates and Fair Funding Review 
  

 

 Sarah Pickup, Deputy Chief Executive, introduced the item, updating 
members on the LGA’s work on business rates and the fair funding 
review. She referenced the commitment in the Conservative Party 
Manifesto to give local government greater control over this area and 
emphasised that local government should be able to retain business rates 
in order to maintain the services it delivers. She advised members that the 
local government steering group on this issue had been reconvened.  
 
Models proposed on fair funding were discussed, and those drawn up by 
Leicestershire County Council, the Society of Treasurers and the 
Government were outlined, as well as the techniques used in each. 
Members were referred to the comments Leadership Board had made on 
this topic the previous day.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Concerns were raised that many voters did not understand this 
debate. Discussions needed to be accessible to voters and council 
tax payers, and should not be kept on a technical level. 

 

 Concerns were raised that the Leicestershire model should not be 
given precedence against the other two models. Although it 
worked well in a two-tier area, it might not be so effective in other 
areas. There was a wider discussion about the fairness of models.  

 

 It was suggested that a group of councillors from the LGA should 
look at building a model. It was also proposed that independent 
input would have the detachment to make an impartial judgment 
on each model. 

 

 It emphasised that all models should be strongly evidenced based. 
 

 Concerns were raised over the 150 councils which would cease to 
receive the revenue support grant, which would cause difficulties. 
 

 There was a discussion around core local government services 
and which it was acceptable to charge for. For example, funeral 
services were highlighted as contentious in this respect. 

 



 

LGA Executive 
 
19 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

 

 
To these points, Sarah Pickup made the following response: 
 
It was acknowledged that the Leicestershire model might illustrate a shift 
of resources from some local authorities, however it should be taken into 
account and tested alongside the other two. Any model chosen needed to 
represent the interests of all councils. It was further highlighted that the 
core of the proposed models tended to be similar. 
 
Members were assured that the LGA would consider the best ways to test 
the proposed models.  
 
 
Decision 
 

1. Members of the Executive noted the report. 
 
 
Action 
 

1. Officers to take forward work as directed by members.  
 

 

6  Autumn Budget 
  

 

 Sarah Pickup, Deputy Chief Executive, introduced the item, advising that 
officers had prepared a submission to HM Treasury in advance of the 
Autumn Budget on the 22 November. The submission built on the growing 
places report, and set out what councils could achieve if they were given 
the right funding and powers. The submission detailed core ‘asks’ as well 
as setting out ambitions around housing, Brexit, devolution, the proper 
funding of the Grenfell follow through, funding repairs for roads, 
investment for sports halls, swimming pools and libraries, education 
services, the public health budget and the adult education budget. It also 
re-emphasised calls for the Homelessness Reduction Act to be fully 
funded.  
 
In the discussion that followed, members made the following points: 
 

 The submission needed to make it clear that there were 
consequences to under-funding local government and should 
highlight these. 
 

 There was a brief discussion on the funding of children services, 
and members asked if the LGA could do any work around staffing 
and recruitment in this area.  
 

 There was a discussion on the funding of adult social care and 
public sympathy for this issue. The responsibility to fund adults 
with learning difficulties from the adult social care fund was also 
raised, as this point was often lost in the debate.  

 



 

LGA Executive 
 
19 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 Members raised concerns that other organisations would also be 
sending in similar lists of requests to HM Treasury. Members 
asked what the strategy was to distinguish the LGA’s submission.  

 
Decision 
 

1. Members approved the LGA’s 2017 Autumn Budget submission, 
with the proviso that the above comments were taken into account.  

 
 
Action 
 

1. Officers to take forward work in line with members’ steer.   
 

7  Note of the last Leadership Board meeting - Tabled 
 

 

8  Note of last LGA Executive meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate summary of 
the discussion. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

LGA Executive 
 
19 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Lord Gary Porter CBE (Chairman) South Holland District Council 
Cllr David Simmonds CBE (Vice Chairman) Hillingdon London Borough Council 
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Vice-Chair) Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE (Vice-Chair) Lincolnshire County Council 

 
Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 
Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 
Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 
Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey LB and Resources Board 
Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE Sutton London Borough Council 
Cllr Peter Reeve MBE Huntingdonshire District Council 
Cllr Lisa Duffy Huntingdonshire District Council 
Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick East of England Local Government 

Association (EELGA) 
Cllr John Hart South West Councils 
Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE Local Government Yorkshire and Humber 

(LGYH) 
Cllr Nicholas Rushton East Midlands Councils 
Cllr Roger Lawrence West Midlands LGA 
Cllr Paul Watson Association of North East Councils 
Cllr Stephen Parker South East England Councils (SEEC) 

 
 

Apologies: Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council  
 Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE Portsmouth City Council 
 Cllr Nicolas Heslop South East England Councils (SEEC) 
 Cllr Barrie Grunewald North West Regional Leaders Board 
 Cllr Aaron Shotton Welsh Local Government Assoc. (WLGA) 
 Sir Stephen Houghton CBE SIGOMA 
 Cllr Philip Atkins OBE County Councils Network (CCN) 
 Cllr John Fuller District Councils Network 
 Alderman Sir David Wootton Local Partnerships 

 
 


